

No. 12-144

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

DENNIS HOLLINGSWORTH, et al.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

KRISTIN M. PERRY, et al.,

*Respondents.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit

---

**BRIEF OF INTERNATIONAL HUMAN RIGHTS  
ADVOCATES AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT  
OF RESPONDENTS**

---

Hansdeep Singh  
Jaspreet Singh  
INTERNATIONAL CENTER  
FOR ADVOCATES AGAINST  
DISCRIMINATION  
244 Fifth Ave.  
Suite J256  
New York, NY 10001

Tejinder Singh  
*Counsel of Record*  
GOLDSTEIN &  
RUSSELL, P.C.  
5225 Wisconsin Ave. NW  
Suite 404  
Washington, DC 20015  
(202) 362-0636  
*tsingh@goldsteinrussell.com*

Of counsel:  
Jacqueline Bevilaqua

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|                                                                                                                                                                                                                                         |    |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....                                                                                                                                                                                                               | ii |
| STATEMENT OF INTEREST .....                                                                                                                                                                                                             | 1  |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....                                                                                                                                                                                                               | 4  |
| ARGUMENT.....                                                                                                                                                                                                                           | 7  |
| I. This Court Should Sustain The International<br>Trend Toward Marriage Equality By Holding<br>That Denying Same-Sex Couples The Right<br>To Marry Constitutes A Deprivation Of Due<br>Process And A Violation Of Equal Protection..... | 7  |
| A. Trends In Foreign Law Support Both<br>Heightened Scrutiny For Sexual<br>Orientation Discrimination And The<br>Recognition Of Marriage Equality.....                                                                                  | 8  |
| B. Developments In Societies That Have<br>Recognized Marriage Equality Parallel<br>Developments In The United States. ....                                                                                                              | 19 |
| C. Foreign Nations’ Experience With<br>Marriage Equality Has Been Empirically<br>Successful. ....                                                                                                                                       | 25 |
| D. International Law Supports Both<br>Heightened Scrutiny For Sexual<br>Orientation Discrimination And The<br>Recognition Of Marriage Equality. ....                                                                                    | 28 |
| E. Contrary Sources Of Foreign And<br>International Law Are Not Persuasive.....                                                                                                                                                         | 36 |
| CONCLUSION .....                                                                                                                                                                                                                        | 39 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

|                                                                                                                                                                 |               |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---------------|
| <i>Atala Riffo and daughters v. Chile</i> ,<br>I/A Ct. H.R., Series C No. 239<br>(Feb. 24, 2012).....                                                           | 33, 34        |
| <i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> ,<br>536 U.S. 304 (2002).....                                                                                                         | 8, 37         |
| <i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ. of Topeka</i> ,<br>347 U.S. 483 (1954).....                                                                                            | 14            |
| <i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> ,<br>548 U.S. 557 (2006).....                                                                                                         | 31            |
| <i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> ,<br>539 U.S. 558 (2003).....                                                                                                          | 7, 18, 37     |
| <i>Loving v. Virginia</i> ,<br>388 U.S. 1 (1967).....                                                                                                           | 14            |
| <i>Minister of Home Affairs v. Fourie</i> ,<br>2006 (3) BCLR 355 (CC) .....                                                                                     | 16, 17        |
| <i>Roper v. Simmons</i> ,<br>543 U.S. 551 (2005).....                                                                                                           | 8, 31, 36, 37 |
| <i>Schalk &amp; Kopf v. Austria</i> ,<br>App. No. 30141/04 (ECtHR, 24 June 2010) .....                                                                          | 35            |
| Supreme Corte de Justicia de la Nación,<br>Amparo en Revisión 581/2012, Slip op. (Feb.<br>18, 2013) (Mexico) .....                                              | 13            |
| <i>Toonen v. Australia</i> ,<br>Comm. No. 488/1992, U.N. GAOR Hum. Rts.<br>Comm., 49th Sess., Supp. No. 40, vol. II, U.N.<br>Doc. A/49/40 (Mar. 31, 1994) ..... | 31            |

**Statutes**

|                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                 |           |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-----------|
| Act on the Opening Up of Marriage 2001, Stb.<br>2001, nr. 9 (The Netherlands) .....                                                                                                                                                                             | 9         |
| Besler. O. nr. 91 (2007-2008), Lov om endringer<br>i ekteskapsloven, ... mv. (felles ekteskapslov<br>for heterofile og homofile par) [Law amending<br>the Marriage Act, ... etc. (Common marriage<br>for heterosexual and homosexual couples)]<br>(Norway)..... | 9         |
| Canada Civil Marriage Act, S.C. 2005, c. 33 .....                                                                                                                                                                                                               | 9         |
| Canadian Charter of Rights and Freedoms, Part<br>I of the Constitution Act, 1982, <i>being</i><br>Schedule B to the Canada Act, 1982, c. 11,<br>§ 15(1) (U.K.) .....                                                                                            | 15        |
| Civil Union Act 17 of 2006 (South Africa) .....                                                                                                                                                                                                                 | 9         |
| Lakialoite 2/2012 vp (Finland).....                                                                                                                                                                                                                             | 11        |
| Lei No. 9/2010 de 31 de maio 2010 (Portugal).....                                                                                                                                                                                                               | 9         |
| Ley 13/2005, 157 B.O.E. 23632 (July 5, 2005)<br>(Spain) .....                                                                                                                                                                                                   | 9, 17, 20 |
| Ley No. 26618 de 22 de julio 2010 (CXVIII) B.O.<br>31.949 (Argentina) .....                                                                                                                                                                                     | 9         |
| Lög Nr. 65/2010, 836 - 485th issue, 28 March<br>2010 (Iceland).....                                                                                                                                                                                             | 9         |
| Lov nr. 532 af 12 June 2012 Gældende<br>(Denmark) .....                                                                                                                                                                                                         | 9         |
| Project de Loi ouvrant le mariage à des<br>personnes de même sexe et modifiant<br>certaines dispositions du Code civil [Bill<br>opening marriage to persons of the same sex<br>and modifying certain provisions of the civil<br>Code] (Belgium).....            | 9         |

|                                                                                                                                            |    |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----|
| Projet de loi ouvrant le mariage aux couples de personnes de même sexe [Bill opening marriage to same-sex couples], No. 344 (France) ..... | 11 |
| Svensk författningssamling 2011:891 [Swedish Code of Statutes]] (Sweden) .....                                                             | 9  |

### Legislative Materials

|                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                         |        |
|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------|
| 5 Feb. 2013, Parl. Deb., H.C. (2013) (U.K.) .....                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                       | 18, 21 |
| Commission de la Justice, <i>Project de Loi ouvrant le mariage à des personnes de meme sexe et modifiant certaines dispositions du Code civil</i> [Bill to open marriage to same-sex couples and modify certain provisions of the civil Code], Rapport No. 50-2165/2 (Jan. 24, 2003) (Belgium) .....                                                                    | 19     |
| Hansard, <i>Debates</i> , 38th Parliament, 1st Sess., vol. 142, issue 80, July 4, 2005 (Canada) .....                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                   | 15     |
| M. Erwann Binet, <i>ouvrant le mariage aux couples de personnes de même sexe</i> [opening of marriage to couples of the same sex], Rapport No. 628 (Jan. 17, 2013) (France) .....                                                                                                                                                                                       | 25, 26 |
| Marie-Françoise Clergeau, <i>ouvrant le mariage aux couples de personnes de même sexe</i> [opening marriage to couples of people of the same sex], Rapport No. 581 (Jan. 14, 2013) (France) .....                                                                                                                                                                       | 22     |
| New Zealand Parliament, Bill Status – Marriage (Definition of Marriage) Amendment Bill, <a href="http://www.parliament.nz/en-NZ/PB/Legislation/Bills/2/c/4/00DBHOH_BILL11528_1-Marriage-Definition-of-Marriage-Amendment-Bill.htm">http://www.parliament.nz/en-NZ/PB/Legislation/Bills/2/c/4/00DBHOH_BILL11528_1-Marriage-Definition-of-Marriage-Amendment-Bill.htm</a> | 11, 12 |

|                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                         |    |
|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----|
| U.K. Parliament, Bill Status – Marriage (Same Sex Couples) Bill 2012-13,<br><a href="http://services.parliament.uk/bills/2012-13/marriagesamesexcouplesbill.html">http://services.parliament.uk/bills/2012-13/marriagesamesexcouplesbill.html</a> ..... | 12 |
|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----|

### **Treaties**

|                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                         |    |
|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----|
| Charter of Fundamental Rights for the European Union, 2010 O.J. (C 83) .....                                                                                                                                                                            | 32 |
| International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, G.A. res. 2200A (XXI), 21 U.N. GAOR Supp. (No. 16) at 52, U.N. Doc. A/6316 (1966), 999 U.N.T.S. 171, entered into force Mar. 23, 1976. .... | 31 |
| Universal Declaration of Human Rights, G.A. Res. 217 (III), U.N. Doc. A/RES/217(III) (Dec. 10, 1948).....                                                                                                                                               | 30 |

### **Other Authorities**

|                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                      |    |
|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----|
| Alexei Barrionuevo, <i>Argentina Senate to Vote on Gay Marriage</i> , N.Y. Times, July 14, 2010, at A11.....                                                                                                                                                                                         | 17 |
| Boris O. Dittrich, <i>Gay Marriage's Diamond Anniversary</i> , L.A. Times, Apr. 17, 2011, available at <a href="http://articles.latimes.com/2011/apr/17/opinion/la-oe-dittrich-gay-marriage-20110417">http://articles.latimes.com/2011/apr/17/opinion/la-oe-dittrich-gay-marriage-20110417</a> ..... | 14 |
| Boris O. Dittrich, <i>Letter to Members of the French Parliament</i> (Jan. 21, 2013), available at <a href="http://www.hrw.org/news/2013/01/21/letter-members-french-parliament">http://www.hrw.org/news/2013/01/21/letter-members-french-parliament</a> .....                                       | 26 |

|                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                   |        |
|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------|
| D'Vera Cohn, <i>Love &amp; Marriage</i> , Pew Research Social & Demographic Trends (Feb. 13, 2013), <a href="http://www.pewsocialtrends.org/2013/02/13/love-and-marriage/">http://www.pewsocialtrends.org/2013/02/13/love-and-marriage/</a> ..... | 22     |
| Daniel A. Farber, <i>The Supreme Court, the Law of Nations, and Citations of Foreign Law: The Lessons of History</i> , 95 Cal. L. Rev. 1335 (2007).....                                                                                           | 8      |
| European Parliament Resolution on Equal Rights for Homosexuals and Lesbians in the EC, 1994 O.J. (C 61).....                                                                                                                                      | 32, 33 |
| European Parliament Resolution on Homophobia in Europe, No. P6_TA(2006)0018 of Jan. 18, 2006 .....                                                                                                                                                | 33     |
| <i>France Gay Marriage: National Assembly Backs Law</i> , BBC News (Feb. 12, 2013), <a href="http://www.bbc.co.uk/news/world-europe-21433198">http://www.bbc.co.uk/news/world-europe-21433198</a> .....                                           | 17     |
| <i>Gay Marriage: Draft Bill Launched in Scotland</i> , BBC News (Dec. 12, 2012), <a href="http://www.bbc.co.uk/news/uk-scotland-scotland-politics-20680326">http://www.bbc.co.uk/news/uk-scotland-scotland-politics-20680326</a> .....            | 12     |
| Heather MacIntosh, et al., <i>Same-Sex Marriage in Canada: The Impact of Legal Marriage on the First Cohort of Gay and Lesbian Canadians to Wed</i> , 19 Can. J. Human Sexuality 79 (2010) .....                                                  | 26     |
| Herbert S. Klein, <i>The Changing American Family</i> , 2004 Hoover Digest No. 3 (2004).....                                                                                                                                                      | 23, 24 |

- Isaac Davison, *Committee Approval for Gay Marriage Bill*, New Zealand Herald, Feb. 27, 2013, available at [http://www.nzherald.co.nz/nz/news/article.cfm?c\\_id=1&objectid=10868100](http://www.nzherald.co.nz/nz/news/article.cfm?c_id=1&objectid=10868100) ..... 12
- J. Lester Feder, *Mexican Supreme Court Rules for Marriage Equality*, Salon.com, (Dec. 5, 2012), [http://www.salon.com/2012/12/06/mexican\\_supreme\\_court\\_rules\\_for\\_marriage\\_equality/](http://www.salon.com/2012/12/06/mexican_supreme_court_rules_for_marriage_equality/)..... 10
- J. Lester Feder, *Mexican Supreme Court: American Cases Demand Marriage Equality*, BuzzFeed Politics (Feb. 18, 2013), <http://www.buzzfeed.com/lesterfeder/mexican-supreme-court-american-cases-demand-marriage-equalit> ..... 14
- Josephine Tovey, *New Poll Backs Same-Sex Marriage*, Sydney Morning Herald (Feb. 13, 2012), <http://www.smh.com.au/national/new-poll-backs-samesex-marriage-20120213-1t1h4.html>..... 38
- Kirk Johnson, *Gay Couples Face a Mixed Geography of Marriage*, N.Y. Times, Feb. 27, 2013, at A13 ..... 10
- Laura Langbein & Mark A. Yost., Jr., *Same-Sex Marriage & Negative Externalities*, 90 Soc. Sci. Quarterly 292 (2009) ..... 28
- Luxembourg MPs to Vote on Gay Marriage Before Summer*, Wort.lu (Feb. 8, 2013), <http://www.wort.lu/en/view/luxembourg-mps-to-vote-on-gay-marriage-before-summer-511379afe4b07d8f8fd39654> ..... 11



- M.V. Lee Badgett, *Social Inclusion & the Value of Marriage Equality in Massachusetts & the Netherlands*,  
67 J. Soc. Issues 316 (2011) ..... 27
- M.V. Lee Badgett, *When Gay People Get Married* (Kindle ed. 2009) ..... 22, 23, 27
- Michael K. Lavers, *Brazil's Most Populous State to Allow Same-Sex Marriage*, Wash. Blade, (Dec. 21, 2012),  
<http://www.washingtonblade.com/2012/12/21/brazils-most-populous-state-to-allow-same-sex-marriage/>. ..... 9
- Nepal SC Approves Same-Sex Marriage*, Hindustan Times, Nov. 19, 2008,  
*available at*  
<http://www.hindustantimes.com/world-news/Nepal/Nepal-SC-approves-same-sex-marriage/Article1-352722.aspx> ..... 11
- Norway Adopts Gay Marriage Law*, Agence France-Presse, June 11, 2008..... 17
- Patrick Condon, *Gay Marriage Support Has Risks for GOP Lawmakers*, Associated Press, Feb. 15, 2013,  
*available at* <http://news.yahoo.com/gay-marriage-support-risks-gop-lawmakers-080303323.html> ..... 10
- Rachel Glickhouse, *Steps Toward Same-Sex Marriage in Brazil, Colombia, Mexico, the U.S., and Uruguay*, Americas Society / Council of the Americas, (Dec. 20, 2012),  
<http://www.as-coa.org/articles/steps-toward-same-sex-marriage-brazil-colombia-mexico-us-and-uruguay> ..... 10

|                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                               |        |
|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------|
| Secretary of State Hillary Clinton, Remarks on<br>Recognition of International Human Rights<br>Day, Dec. 6, 2011,<br><i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.state.gov/secretary/rm/2011/12/178368.htm">http://www.state.gov/secretary/<br/>rm/2011/12/178368.htm</a> .....                                                   | 30, 31 |
| Sharon Scales Rostosky et al., <i>Marriage<br/>Amendments and Psychological Distress in<br/>Lesbian, Gay, &amp; Bisexual (LGB) Adults</i> ,<br>56 <i>J. Counseling Psychology</i> 56 (2009) .....                                                                                                                             | 28     |
| Steven Erlanger, <i>France: Assembly Passes Gay<br/>Marriage Bill</i> , <i>N.Y. Times</i> , Feb. 13, 2013, at<br>A12.....                                                                                                                                                                                                     | 11     |
| U.N. General Assembly, Statement on Human<br>Rights, Sexual Orientation and Gender<br>Identity,<br>U.N. Doc. A/63/635 (Dec. 18, 2008) .....                                                                                                                                                                                   | 29     |
| U.N. High Commissioner for Human<br>Rights, <i>Born Free &amp; Equal: Sexual<br/>Orientation &amp; Gender identity in<br/>International Human Rights Law</i> ,<br>U.N. Doc. HR/PUB/12/06 (Sept. 2012) .....                                                                                                                   | 29     |
| U.N. High Commissioner for Human Rights,<br><i>Discriminatory Laws &amp; Practices &amp; Acts of<br/>Violence Against Individuals Based on Their<br/>Sexual Orientation and Gender Identity</i> ,<br>U.N. Doc. A/HRC/19/41 (Nov. 17, 2011).....                                                                               | 30     |
| U.S. Census, <i>Households and Families: 2010</i> ,<br>(Apr. 2012).....                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                       | 23     |
| United Nations, Status -- International<br>Covenant on Civil and Political Rights,<br><a href="http://treaties.un.org/Pages/ViewDetails.aspx?src=TREATY&amp;mtdsg_no=IV-4&amp;chapter=4&amp;lang=en">http://treaties.un.org/Pages/ViewDetails.aspx?<br/>src=TREATY&amp;mtdsg_no=IV-<br/>4&amp;chapter=4&amp;lang=en</a> ..... | 31     |

|                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                           |        |
|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------|
| <i>Uruguay Gay Marriage Vote Postponed Until April</i> , BBC News (Dec. 27, 2012),<br><a href="http://www.bbc.co.uk/news/world-latin-america-20849647">http://www.bbc.co.uk/news/world-latin-america-20849647</a> .....                                                                                                   | 12     |
| William B.T. Mock, <i>Human Rights in Europe: Commentary on the Charter of Fundamental Rights of the European Union</i> (2010) .....                                                                                                                                                                                      | 32     |
| Yogyakarta Principles on the Application of Human Rights Law in Relation to Sexual Orientation and Gender Identity (2007) .....                                                                                                                                                                                           | 34, 35 |
| YouGov, <i>YouGov / EMEA Survey Results</i> (Jan. 11, 2013),<br><a href="http://d25d2506sfb94s.cloudfront.net/cumulus_uploads/document/ak4r6iaz4u/YG-Archive-results-December-EuroTrack.pdf">http://d25d2506sfb94s.cloudfront.net/cumulus_uploads/document/ak4r6iaz4u/YG-Archive-results-December-EuroTrack.pdf</a> ..... | 38     |
